EASA AD No.: 2012-0199
TE.CAP.00110-003 © European Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. 1/2
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2012-0199
Date: 26 September 2012
Note: This Airworthiness Directive (AD) is issued by EASA, acting in accordance with Regulation
(EC) No 216/2008 on behalf of the European Community, its Member States and of the

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s):
A340-500/-600 aeroplanes
TCDS Number: EASA.A.015
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: None
ATA 53
Fuselage – Drain Holes in Frames (FR) 73A & FR75A at Stringer 11
– Inspection / Repair
Manufacturer(s): Airbus
Applicability: Airbus A340-541, A340-542 and A340-642 aeroplanes, manufacturer serial
numbers 0804, 0812, 0829, 0837, 0846, 0848, 0870, 0886, 0894, 0897, 0902,
0910, 0912, 0917, 0924, 0929, 0933, 0953, 0960, 0972, 0981, 0987, 0993,
1005, 1017, 1030, 1040 and 1079 inclusive.
Reason: It was detected that cold expansion of the four drain holes diameter 8,5mm in
milled FR73A and FR75A at stringer 11 Left Hand (LH) and Right Hand (RH)
side had not been performed in production on some aeroplanes. Airbus
identified a list of some aeroplanes that are potentially affected.
This condition, if not detected and corrected, could lead to reduced fatigue life
with higher probability of crack occurrence which could affect the frame integrity
and consequently the structural integrity of these aeroplanes.
To address this condition, Airbus issued Service Bulletin (SB) A340-53-5062 for
aeroplanes in service.
Following issuance of related EASA PAD 12-104, the risk assessment has
been reconsidered, and the 6 years maximum compliance time for
accomplishing the roto-test inspection has been extended to 6 years and 2